accessibility in order to administer questionnaire to the respondents. According to the Federal 

Inland Revenue Service (FIRS, 2025) and State Inland Revenue Service (SIRS, 2025), the total 

population of staff in Delta, Bayelsa, and Rivers States is five hundred and fifty two (552). 

552 staff from both FIRS and SIRS constitutes the population as shown in the table below. 

Table 1: Population of Staff  

S/N States FIRS SIRS Total 

1 Delta State 183 45 228 

2 Bayelsa State 44 20 64 

3 Rivers State 146 114 260 

Total 373 179 552